Public Document Pack

BEST ACHIEVING
COUNCIL OF THE YEAR

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Barry Keel
Chief Executive

Plymouth City Council
Civic Centre
Plymouth PLI 2AA

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy

Date: 2 December 201 |

Please ask for: Ross Johnston, Democratic Support Officer
T: 01752 307990 E: ross.johnston@plymouth.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS)

Date: Tuesday |13 December 201 |
Time: [0am
Venue: Council House, Plymouth (next to the Civic Centre)

Members:
Councillors Browne, Rennie and John Smith.

Fourth Member:
Councillor K Foster.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting.

Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings.

Please note that, due to the nature of this Committee we may need to send "to follow"
documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda publication. These documents
may be considered under part | or part Il.

Barry Keel
Chief Executive



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS)

AGENDA

PART | - PUBLIC MEETING

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting.
APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this
Agenda.

CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE CHIP STOP, 31 (Pages | - 12)
WATERLOO STREET, PLYMOUTH

The Director for Community Services will submit a report on the grant of a premises
licence.

VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - JOINT CAFE (Pages 13 - 38)
BAR, 92 NORTH HILL, PLYMOUTH

The Director for Community Services 
[...]
plication to
extend hours and include the sale of alcohol will only make this worse

As the Chip Stop is already popular we are also inundated with litter debris from
the packaging and tins sold from the premises. Again this will only increase twofold.

We also are subjected to high levels of noise when the shop is open and this will surely
increase with the extended opening hours combined with the sale of alcohol.

I have 2 disabled young people living with me who require calm and peaceful surroundings
and not unruly behaviour due to alcohol premises being open until late at night and over the
weekend. | strongly feel that this is not appropriate for a residential area especially as we are
already so well provided with licensed premises in the immediate area.

Often when | or one my neighbours’ return home after work we are unable to park

our vehicles due to customers of the Chip Stop, parking to use the service.

The extension of opening hours will make this a serious

problem, especially at weekends when we often have friends and family members coming to
visit.

| also feel that the local schools, primary secondary ard also the college will be subjected to
anti social behaviour from those drinking from the off sales of alcohol. This is not a good
example to the many young children in the area.

Yours faithfully



Page 7

APPENDIX 3
26 (6 -t RECEIVED s
PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE \ “uaTER( oo ST
Stoee
Pt
AL, , T G\VIS2

| over cordaing in reference ks Bhe nofica Cn the evednny
berald  cnd p:s;ko,( i khe condow of The Chip Skop
ok Al cuedodos St Stole —Gor e o‘:»pllw&(m o—('
Liceace | Club Premuios ka({f‘l'col\fe,

we luse J:or ko ho Cnip Skep oS
ooeeabor t e ore sz'on%bj aﬁwsk
Lo nell olecohel, “Thoy & o esidoncia)  crecn end
Schodls 0N one deor Step. Shade dowcxel Pﬂ_'x'\aﬂﬁ
ond D_Q,uoaporjc‘ M{alf\‘ CdSo theo COLLQS.Q on K\c\cag vad
Thoy cvren oy flocded wsth  children v goulhs ald
c;vf whudh we be CJr\LP S%op lundn tuiaas end %\Lﬁ\‘
tie bao.e &Qﬁ do nde reod to
[...]
department will be putting before
committee to be included in your operating schedule.

The text in italics is for your information,

Public Nuisance
Outside Area

l.

2,
3

The outside licensable area must be cleared of patrons by 22.00hrs, other than
for the use of a designated smoking area.
No drinks will be permitted to be taken outside the premises after 22.00hrs.

. Management will control levels of noise in the outside area and advise

customers of the need to respect local residents where appropriate. Any
patrons continuing to cause any disturbance or disorder will be asked to leave
the premises.

. Any recorded or live music in the outside area will cease by 22.00hours and will

be restricted to no more than 2 artists at any one time.
Any recorded or live music in the outside area will be no longer than 2 and a
half hours in length (excluding breaks) and no more than 2 occasions per week.

General

4.

ol

Doors and windows will be kept shut during indoor entertainment.

(To reduce noise break out. This may have negative effects on levels of ventilation and
temperature).

Any performance of live music indoors will be no longer than two and a half
hours in length (excluding breaks) and no more than 2 occasions per week.
Live music {indoors) will finish by 23.00hours.

A senior member of Staff (Manager) will assess the impact of any noisy
activities on neighbouring residential premises at the start of the
activity/entertainment and periodically throughout the activity/entertainment.
(to ensure levels of noise have not increased).

Management will control the sound levels of the music/entertainment.

(This can be done by verbal agreement with performers, setting maximum levels on the
amplifier/sound system or the installation of a sound limiter).

Before | Ipm

To prevent entertainment being intrusive, noise emanating from the premises
will not be clearly audible | metre from the facade of the nearest residential
property.

('f noise is clearly audible outside residential accommodation it has the potential to be a nuisance,
for example if words and melody can be clearly distinguished)

10.Between | Ilpm and 12 midnight

To prevent entertainment being intrusive, noise emanating from the premises

will not be clearly distinguishable above other noise | metre from the facade of
the nearest residential property.

(You should not be able to identify the tune above normal background noise although you may still
be able to hear something).



Page 51

I 1. The delivery of goods is restricted to taking place between 08.00hrs and
18.00hrs.

12. Bottle skips and bins containing cans or bottles will not be emptied outside
after | Ipm but will be dealt with the next day during normal working hours.
(To limit the likelihood of noise nuisance)



Page 52

Licensing Act 2003

Supporting Information for Committee Hearing following the Public Protection

Service Representation

Premises Name: Maritimo, The Hoe, Hoe Road, Pebble Beach, Plymouth

Our department are concerned that this application will not promote the public nuisance licensing
objective. The premises is in close proximity to a residential area with the nearest residential
property being 160m away.

We have had complaints from local residents regarding salsa dancing and live music outside
emanating from other businesses nearby and the use of the outside area for live, recorded and
performance of flamenco dancing is likely to cause disturbance to local residents unless adequate
controls are in place. The use of the inside of the building for live and recorded music may also
cause disturbance to local residents if adequate controls are not put in place.

We have therefore recommended a number of conditions to promote the licensing objective for
the prevention of public nuisance.



Page 53

APPENDIX 5

McDonald, Susan (CLLR)

From: McDonald, Susan (CLLR)

Sent: 18 October 2011 12:47

To: Clemens, Peter (DEVELOPMENT)

Cc: Tuffin, lan (CLLRY); Penberthy, Chris (CLLR)
Subject: Licensing Application - No 030108 MARITIMO
Dear Peter,

| am writing to inform you that as ward councillors we would like to object on behalf of residents
who have approached us and may themselves wish to speak of course, for the following reasons:

1. Public Nuisance - the extensive hours operating seven days per week and the playing of
music both indoors and outdoors in a residential area is likely to cause a problem. As there is
limited parking traffic noise via taxis is also likely to contribute to public nuisance. People entering
and leaving the premises would contribute to noise nuisance. The presence of water means that
sound will be carried and heard by residents than in a built up area within the city.

2. Public Safety - the drinking of alcohol within the geographical layout of the premises could
lead to accidents as there is a steep drop onto the rocks of the foreshore which could lead to
serious accidents. It may be helpful if this is a non-vertical drinking area at the outside of the
premises so that patrons must be seated at tables and chairs. Any broken glass can also be
hazardous to other adult users of that part of the Hoe.

3. Protection of Children from Harm - there is a history of tomb stoning and whilst some action
has been taking to stop this, I'm told that a key reason for this activity amongst young people is
the element of display and drinking outside is likely to cause an escalation of anti-social
behaviour. The Hoe is also a place for families and young children could be exposed to raucous
and drunken behaviour. There are nearby children's parks. The recreation activity such as
bathing related to the Hoe area means that young people and children are more likely to suffer
injuries from broken glass unless such use of glasses and bottles outdoors is curtailed.

4. Law and Order - in addition to the tomb stoning mentioned above, there is a record of anti-
social behaviour in the Hoe area as raised by the police at the recent City Centre Neighbo
[...]
lcohol sales (both on & off
licence) be refused. We do not object to Maritimo opening from 0700-0030.

Please let us know if there is to be a hearing, as we should like to attend and to make representations.

eCopy:

Councillor Susan McDonald (susan.medonald@plymouth.gov.uk)
Councillor Chris Penberthy (chris.penberthy@plymouth.gov.uk)
Councillor Ian Tuffin  (lan:tuffin@plymouth.gov.uk)

2



	Agenda
	5 GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE CHIP STOP, 31 WATERLOO STREET, PLYMOUTH
	6 VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - JOINT CAFE BAR, 92 NORTH HILL, PLYMOUTH
	7 GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - MARITIMO, HOE ROAD, PLYMOUTH



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 13 December 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Browne, in the Chair. 
Councillor Rennie, Vice Chair. 
Councillors John Smith and Ken Foster (fourth member). 
 
Also in attendance: Debbie Bradbury (Lawyer), Peter Clemens (Senior Licensing Officer) and 
Ross Johnston (Democratic Support Officer).  
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 5.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

54. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Councillor Browne is appointed as Chair and Councillor Rennie appointed as 
Vice Chair for this meeting. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 
 

56. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

57. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE CHIP STOP, 31 WATERLOO STREET, 
PLYMOUTH   
 
The committee having –  
 

(a) considered the report from the Director for Community Services; 
 

(b) considered representations from interested parties; 
 

(c) heard from the applicant that – 
 

(i) the longer opening hours requested would allow for future 
expansion, special events and internet sales and there was no 
intention to open the shop for longer hours; 
 

(ii) he lived above the premise and had no desire to contribute to 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

nuisance, noise or anti-social behaviour; 
 

(iii) he was experienced in managing and training staff in alcohol sales and 
dealing with customers in off licence premises; 
 

(iv) he had agreed conditions proposed by the Devon and Cornwall 
Police; 
 

(v) there had been no other representations from responsible 
authorities; 
 

(vi) he was intending to maintain current shop opening hours and would 
be supplying own label organic wines to his current customer base at 
approximately £6 per bottle and there would be no beer, cider or 
alcopops stocked or retailed; 
 

(vii) customers would not drink in the street as they would take their 
wine away with their food; 
 

(viii) anti-social behaviour referred to related to customers of nearby 
pubs who consumed alcohol; 
 

(ix) The Chip Stop provided a rubbish bin and encouraged customers to 
use it and most customers took their food away to eat it and the 
Bakery nearby had a waste disposal bin and did everything 
appropriate to alleviate a litter problem; 
 

(x) the  noise from The Chip Stop was minimal and customers waited 
inside the shop; 
 

(xi) most customers did not drive to The Chip Stop, the street could be 
busy but this was mainly due to college use.  The Chip Stop 
customers only stayed for about 5 – 10 minutes and as the wine 
would be sold to the existing customer base he did not envisage an 
increase in traffic; 
 

(xii) young drinkers did not drink wine and the pricing would exclude 
them; 
 

(xiii) marketing and advertising of the alcohol would be to the existing 
customer base and the wine would be discretely displayed in a fridge 
behind the counter and so would not be a temptation to young 
people; 
 

(xiv) he had received a letter from a local resident in support of his 
application; 
 

(d) considered representations under the licensing objectives as follows – 
 

 (1) Prevention of Public Nuisance –  



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

 
 •  customers from other licensed premises caused a steady stream of 

anti social incidents and were abusive when they had been drinking; 
this was considered to be relevant, however, there was no evidence to 
link this to these premises and having heard from the applicant 
members did not believe that this would be a concern in the future; 
 

 •  residents were already inundated with litter debris from packaging 
and tins sold and this would increase twofold.  Food litter had 
already encouraged rats and the extended hours would only serve 
to increase this; this was considered to be relevant, however, there was 
no evidence to link this to these premises and having heard from the 
applicant members did not believe that this would be a concern in the 
future;. 
 

 •  a resident was subjected to high levels of noise when the shop was 
open and this would increase with the extended hours combined 
with the sale of alcohol; this was considered to be relevant, however, 
having heard from the applicant members did not consider any 
increased noise would occur. They also took into account the applicants 
intention to continue to operate The Chip Stop until 8:30pm; 
 

 •  Local residents were unable to park their vehicles due to 
customers of The Chip Stop and the extension to the opening time 
would make this and the increase in traffic coming and going 
worse; this was not considered to be relevant. 
 

 (2)  Prevention of Crime and Disorder –  
 

 •  a resident had suffered damage to their property including their car 
on several occasions due to drunken behaviour and on two 
occasions a drunken person had entered their property; this was 
considered to be relevant, however, there was no evidence to link this to 
these premises; 
 

 (3) Protection of Children from Harm –  
 

 •  local schools,  primary and secondary would be subjected to anti 
social behaviour from those drinking from the off sales of alcohol 
and it was not a good example to the many young children in the 
area; this was considered to be relevant, however, the applicant 
volunteered as a condition to only sell wine and said this will be discreetly 
displayed; 
 

 •  the area was flooded with children and youths all of which used 
The Chip Stop lunch times and evenings and they did not need to 
see or be tempted by alcohol when buying food; this was considered 
to be relevant, however, the applicant volunteered as a condition to only 
sell wine and said this would be discreetly displayed; 
 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

 •  many young people buy from this shop and there was no reason 
why an 18 year old could not buy alcohol and then let his younger 
friends have it; this was considered to be relevant, however, members 
took into account that the alcohol sales would be wine only and that the 
applicant is operating a strict over 25 age policy in respect of alcohol 
sales; 
 

 (4) Public Safety – 
 

 •  no representations 
 

 (5) Other representations –  
 

 •  already had three public houses and an off licence in this residential 
area; this was not considered to be relevant to any of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
Agreed that having taken into account all of the above representations the  application be 
granted subject to mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 and conditions 
consistent with the applicants operating schedule and the condition volunteered by the 
applicant that the sale of alcohol is restricted to wine only. 
 

58. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - JOINT CAFE BAR, 92 NORTH HILL, 
PLYMOUTH   
 
The committee having –  
 

(a) considered the report from the Director for Community Services; 
 

(b) considered the written representations; 
 

(c) heard from the applicant’s representative that – 
 

(i) the variation application had been amended, reducing the hours 
applied for and removing amplified music; 
 

(ii) the premise was family run with three family members and three 
other members of staff; 
 

(iii) he operated with door staff although there was no need for him to 
do so; 
 

(iv) there were several empty and boarded up premises and over the last 
12 months had looked to expand the business; 
 

(v) a number of Temporary Events Notices (TENS) had been applied for 
in the last few months and takings had gone up several hundred 
pounds; 
 

(vi) during the operation of the TENS there had been no complaints 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

received; 
 

(vii) in the past 12 months the Police had only been called to the premise 
once to deal with a drunk who had smashed a window; 
 

(viii) the Police often asked for the outside CCTV footage to assist with 
their enquiries; 
 

(ix) agreed to the conditions proposed by Environmental Health to 
prevent noise nuisance; 
 

(d) heard from a representative of Devon and Cornwall Police that – 
 
 

(i) there could be a negative impact on the prevention of crime and 
disorder licensing objective due to alcohol being sold until 1am as an 
increase in alcohol related violent crime and criminal damage could 
occur in the vicinity; 
 

(ii) there could be a negative impact on the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective due to alcohol being sold until 1am 
increasing the number of persons loitering late at night in the vicinity; 
 

(iii) there would be an increase in complaints regarding noise if regulated 
entertainment was provided until 1am; 
 

(iv) the premises lied within the cumulative impact zone and was 
surrounded by residential properties and the applicant did not 
provide sufficient detail to demonstrate how it would not have a 
negative effect on the licensing objectives; 
 

(v) if alcohol was sold until 1am this was likely to have an impact on the 
levels of violence and disorder reported.  The premises were very 
small and when busy could become hot making it necessary for 
people to open doors and windows or simply step outside; 
 

(vi) noise would be generated by those smoking outside the premises.  If 
seating was provided this would encourage people to remain outside 
and this would be difficult to manage; 
 

(vii) the applicant had failed to identify relevant conditions and had 
submitted proposals that did not effectively deal with all concerns; 
 

(viii) details were provided of a report regarding crime, violence and 
serious violence in North Hill/Tavistock Place and Sherwell Arcade 
for the period 01.08.08 to 14.11.11 indicating in the last 12 months 
violent crime in Sherwell Arcade had risen by 39.3% while the North 
Hill area as a whole saw a 10.7% reduction in violent crime; 
 

(e) heard from a representative of the Environmental Regulation Service that – 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

 
(i) she had met with the applicant’s father, Mr Murphy regarding the 

application and proposed conditions. Following this meeting 
concerns still remained; 
 

(ii) there was no information in the operating schedule detailing how 
extending the hours and licensable activities would impact on the 
surrounding area and not have a negative impact on each of the four 
licensing objectives; 
 

(iii) the applicant had requested a maximum capacity of 90, however a 
maximum capacity of 46 was recommended; 
 

(iv) due to the close proximity of residential properties, if this application 
was granted, it was recommended that live music was restricted to 
11pm and that recorded music was restricted until 11pm Monday to 
Thursday and until 00.30am on Friday and Saturday; 
 

(v) it was further recommended that six conditions be attached to the 
licence to reduce the likelihood of a public nuisance occurring as 
follows: 
 
1. a noise limiting device (the specification and design to be 

agreed with the Environmental Health Service) would be fitted 
so that all regulated and recorded music was channeled 
through the device.  The maximum noise levels would be set by 
agreement with the Environmental Health Service and would 
be reviewed from time to time as appropriate; 
 

2. the licence holder would ensure that the noise limiting device 
was sealed after commissioning so that sound operators could 
not override the system during the performance of live and 
recorded music; 
 

3. all amplified sound sources from the premises would go 
through a noise limiting device; 
 

4. a senior member of staff (manager) would assess the impact of 
any noisy activities on neighbouring residential premises at the 
start of the activity/entertainment and periodically throughout 
the activity/entertainment; 
 

5. before 11pm - to prevent entertainment being intrusive, noise 
emanating from the premises would not be clearly audible 
inside the nearest residential property; 
 

6. between 11pm and 1am - noise emanating from the premises 
would not be distinguishable above background levels inside the 
nearest residential property; 
 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

(f) heard from interested parties that – 
 

(i) the increased noise and persons outside of Headland Park House 
would cause severe disruption to the occupiers; 
 

(ii) there had already been incidents of persons ringing bells and 
urinating in the entrance to Headland Park House whose entrance 
was right beside the premises; 
 

(iii) in the apartments beside the premise the noise would be unbearable; 
 

(iv) on summer evenings a lot of customers stood outside the bar 
drinking which was unacceptable and a danger to traffic on a very 
narrow pavement on a busy junction; 
 

(v) the premise had residential accommodation directly above the 
premises and it was surrounded by other residential properties and 
any music activities would have a negative impact on the neighbours; 
 

(vi) there had been numerous complaints to a councillor from residents 
of broken glass immediately outside the premises as this was a 
popular route for dog walkers and families resulting in children and 
pets walking onto the road to avoid it; 
 

(vii) the bar was located in a high density residential area and suffered 
from the cumulative impact of anti-social behaviour, high levels of 
crime and disorder and criminal damage as well as vandalism and 
littering from the patrons to these premises; 
 

(viii) extending the opening hours and playing live music would increase 
shouting, singing, fighting and damage to property; 
 

(ix) the premise was not large enough to absorb live music and noise 
would break out from the door which would allow access and 
ventilation as it would get very hot resulting in people being outside.  
Recorded music was easier to control but could also be loud and at 
night noise seemed to magnify; 
 

(x) extending the alcohol licence would cause noise and litter to 
increase in the early hours. 

 
Members considered the representations made with respect to the cumulative impact policy 
and – 
 

(g) considered a relevant representation had been made; 
 

(h) it was anticipated that the application as applied for would add to the 
problems of crime and disorder and public nuisance in this area. 

 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

Having considered all the evidence members did not believe the applicant had demonstrated 
within their operating schedule there would be no negative cumulative impact on the 
prevention of crime and disorder objective and/or the prevention of public nuisance 
objective if granted as applied for. 
 
The Committee agreed that having taken into account all of the above representations the 
variation application be determined as follows: 
 

(1) the application to remove condition no. 4 of Annex 2 – Conditions agreed 
with the Police Licensing Authority, Protection of Children from Harm as 
follows: no person under the age of 18 shall be permitted entry to the 
premises after 9pm is granted and in place will be the following condition; 
‘Accompanied children (under18) will only be allowed on the premises 
between the hours of 0900 and 2100 except until 23.30 for private functions; 
 

(2) live music (indoors) is granted until 11pm Monday to Sunday; 
 

(3) recorded music (indoors) is granted until 11pm Monday to Sunday; 
 

(4) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (indoors) is 
granted until 11pm Monday to Sunday; 
 

(5) provision of facilities for making music (indoors) is granted until 11pm 
Monday to Sunday; 
 

(6) provision of facilities for dancing (indoors) is granted until 11pm Monday to 
Sunday; 
 

(7) provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to that falling 
within (i) or (j) (indoors) is granted until 11pm Monday to Sunday; 
 

(8) late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) is refused; 
 

(9) the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is refused; 
 

(10) the application to vary the hours the premise is open to the public is refused;  
 

(11) subject to mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003, 
conditions consistent with the applicants operating schedule and conditions 1 
to 5 recommended by Environment and agreed by the applicant. 

 
59. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - MARITIMO, HOE ROAD, PLYMOUTH   

 
The Committee having –  
 

(a) considered the report from the Director for Community Services; 
 

(b) heard representations from Environmental Health and Devon and Cornwall 
Police as detailed below under the relevant licensing objective; 
 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

(c) heard representations from interested parties;  
 

(d) heard from the applicant’s legal representative that – 
 

(i) this application was for a bar and restaurant, primarily Spanish and 
was not intended to be a pub or a nightclub and would be food led; 
 

(ii) the applicant had negotiated a long lease and spent more than 
£200,000 on building works; 
 

(iii) outside areas would only be put to use when weather conditions 
permitted. Tables and chairs would be safely positioned and would 
be suitably staffed; 
 

(iv) it was envisaged entertainment would be limited to Spanish guitar 
music and a flamenco dancer; 
 

(v) the police conditions proposed were accepted subject to the 
removal of PASS accredited cards being acceptable identification.  
There was to be an up to date CCTV system and the premises were 
to be fully staffed by experienced and trained employees; 
 

(vi) a number of conditions had been agreed with Environmental Health; 
 

(vii) the café and ice cream kiosks in the area above the premises were 
owned by the applicant and were not a source of trouble or a 
meeting place for rowdy youngsters; 
 

(viii) tombstoning was not relevant as nobody could tombstone from 
these premises and staff would monitor the outside areas and there 
was also CCTV coverage at all times; 
 

 (e) considered representations under the licensing objectives as follows – 
 

 (1)  Prevention of Public Nuisance –  
 

 •  Environment Health were concerned the premise was in close 
proximity to a residential area with the nearest residential 
property only 160m away.  They had received complaints from 
local residents concerning noise disturbance to local residents 
emanating from other businesses nearby use of their outside area.  
They had recommended a number of conditions to promote the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective;   
 

 •  the playing of music both indoors and outdoors was likely to cause 
a problem. A local resident said any live or recorded music and 
dancing outside would cause the same problems as they had 
already experienced with another premise; 
 

 •  sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises would result in 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

more drunken behaviour.  The premise was located opposite West 
Hoe Park which was enjoyed by children.  In the past this had been 
the location for drunken and unacceptable behaviour and the close 
proximity of alcohol sales so close could exacerbate the problem; 
 

 •  there was limited parking and traffic noise via taxis was also likely 
to contribute to public nuisance; 
. 

 •  patrons entering and leaving the premises would contribute to 
noise nuisance. Residents said they already suffered noise 
disturbance from patrons leaving another nearby premise late at 
night due to patrons calling to each other and from slamming car 
doors and this would further increase;   
 

 •  residents were already regularly disturbed by drunks moving from 
the area of the Hoe late at night and this premise could only make 
an already difficult situation worse.  There had been experience of 
residents and staff of Azure (Devington) Management Company 
Limited being threatened by drunks this year;   
 

 (2)  Prevention of Crime and Disorder –  
 

 •  Devon and Cornwall Police were satisfied that their conditions had 
been agreed by the applicant; 
 

 (3) Protection of Children from Harm –  
 

 •  drinking outside was likely to cause an escalation of anti-social 
behaviour and tomb stoning;  
 

 •  there were nearby childrens’ parks and families and young children 
could be exposed to raucous and drunken behaviour;  
 

 •  the recreation activity such as bathing on the Hoe meant young 
people and children were more likely to suffer injuries from 
broken glass; 
 

 (4) Public Safety – 
 

 •  the drinking of alcohol within the geographical layout of the 
premise could lead to accidents as there was a steep drop onto the 
rocks of the foreshore which could lead to serious accidents;  
 

 •  any broken glass would be hazardous to other users of that part of 
the Hoe; 
 

 (5) Other representations –  
 

 •  no representations. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

Members heard from the applicant that he removed recorded music from his application. 
 
Members considered the representations and believed these concerns would be resolved by 
the conditions recommended by Devon and Cornwall Police and Environmental Health and 
agreed with the applicant and two special conditions as follows: 
 
(f) conditions agreed with Devon & Cornwall Police as contained in the report 

subject to the removal of PASS accredited cards being acceptable 
identification 
 

(g) conditions agreed with Environmental Health as follows: 
 

 (1) the foreshore area must be cleared by 10pm other than for the use 
as a designated smoking area; 
 

 (2) no drinks will be permitted to be taken to the foreshore area after 
10pm; 
 

 (3) management will control levels of noise in the outside area and 
advise customers of the need to respect local residents where 
appropriate. Any patrons continuing to cause any disturbance or 
disorder will be asked to leave the premises; 
 

 (4) all live music would be unamplified and limited to acoustic 
instruments only and to be played by no more than two artist in 
the outside area at any one time; 
 

 (5) a senior member of staff (manager) will assess the impact of any 
noisy activities on neighbouring residential premises at the start of 
the activity/entertainment and periodically throughout the 
activity/entertainment; 
 

 (6) management will control the sound levels of the 
music/entertainment; 
 

 (7) Before 11pm - to prevent entertainment being intrusive, noise 
emanating from the premises will not be clearly audible one metre 
from the façade of the nearest residential property; 
 

 (8) Between 11pm and 12 midnight – to prevent entertainment being 
intrusive, noise emanating from the premises will not be clearly 
distinguishable above other noise one metre from the façade of the 
nearest residential property; 
 

 (9) the delivery of goods is restricted to taking place between 8am and 
6pm; 
 

 (10) Bottle skips and bins containing cans or bottles will not be emptied 
outside after 11pm but will be dealt with the next day during 
normal working hours; 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 December 2011 

 
(h) special conditions as follows: 

 
 (1) only polycarbonate glasses to be used in the foreshore area at all 

times; 
 

 (2) the tables and chairs in the foreshore area are to be removed and 
stored by 10pm. 

 
Agreed that having taken into account all of the above representations the  application be 
granted subject to mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 and conditions 
consistent with the applicants operating schedule (and the conditions agreed with Devon & 
Cornwall Police and Environmental Health and the two special conditions). 
 

60. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


